

No. 08-905

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

EVAN R. CHESLER  
ROBERT H. BARON  
KARIN A. DEMASI  
JAMES I. DOTY  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE  
LLP  
*825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019*

MARTIN L. PERSCHETZ  
SUNG-HEE SUH  
WILLIAM H. GUSSMAN, JR.  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
*919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD A. OLDERMAN  
THOMAS J. ROBERTS  
SAMUEL BRYANT DAVIDOFF  
CHRISTOPHER R. HART  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000*

WILLIAM R. STEIN  
ERIC S. PARNES  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED  
LLP  
*1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument.....	16
The court of appeals erred by holding that respondents’ securities-fraud claim was timely under 28 U.S.C. 1658(b) .....	16
A. Respondents were on inquiry notice of their securities-fraud claim more than two years before the initial version of the complaint was filed.....	16
1. The limitations period of Section 1658(b) is triggered by constructive, as well as actual, discovery of the “facts constituting the violation” .....	16
2. To be on inquiry notice of a claim for purposes of the discovery rule in Section 1658(b), a plaintiff need not possess information that the defendant acted with scienter .....	19
3. To trigger the limitations period in Section 1658(b), a plaintiff need not possess sufficient information to survive a motion to dismiss .....	28
4. Under any standard, respondents were on inquiry notice of their securities-fraud claim more than two years before the the initial version of the complaint was filed.....	33

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
B. Because respondents were on inquiry notice of their securities-fraud claim more than two years before the initial complaint, yet failed to conduct a reasonably diligent investigation, their claim was untimely .....	39
Conclusion.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Addeo v. Braver</i> , 956 F. Supp. 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	44
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-1315 (filed Apr. 22, 2009).....	19
<i>Andrews v. Dole</i> , 1 F. Cas. 878 (D.N.J. 1875) .....	44
<i>Association of Commonwealth Claimants v. Moylan</i> , 517 N.W.2d 94 (Neb. 1994) .....	40
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875).....	16, 43
<i>Benak v. Alliance Capital Management L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Berry v. Valence Technology, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1019 (1999).....	20, 23
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-1489 (filed May 27, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blegen v. Monarch Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	25
<i>Breitz v. Lykes-Pasco Packing Co.</i> , 561 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) .....	24
<i>Burke v. Smith</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 390 (1873).....	20
<i>City of Fairbanks v. Amoco Chemical Co.</i> , 952 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1998) .....	24
<i>Del Campo v. Camarillo</i> , 98 P. 1049 (Cal. 1908).....	44

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	50
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	29, 49
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31, 49
<i>Great Rivers Cooperative of Southeastern Iowa v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Hansen v. Stanley Martin Cos.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 567 (Va. 2003).....	25
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	22
<i>Holman v. Hansen</i> , 773 P.2d 1200 (Mont. 1989) .....	40
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	43
<i>Howard v. Haddad</i> , 962 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Jones v. Kassouf &amp; Co., P.C.</i> , 949 So. 2d 136 (Ala. 2006).....	40
<i>Kennedy v. Green</i> , 3 Myl. & K. 699, 40 Eng. Rep. 266 (Ch. 1834) .....	40
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore &amp; Michigan Southern Railroad Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887).....	18
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	26, 44, 45
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19, 28
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Makor Rights &amp; Issues Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 981 P.2d 79 (Cal. 1999) .....	42
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stearns v. Page</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 819 (1849) .....	18
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Systems</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 23
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) ..	17, 50, 52
<i>Stroh Die Casting Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 132 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993) .....	24, 41
<i>Teall v. Slaven</i> , 40 F. 774 (C.C.D. Cal. 1889) .....	44
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	33, 41
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Tregenza v. Great American Communications Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1085 (1994) .....	49
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	17, 21, 22, 47
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	47
<i>United States v. Diamond Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 323 (1921) .....	43
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. Anderson</i> , 359 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. 1962) .....	25
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	16, 18, 20, 40, 43
Statutes and rules:	
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 800 .....	17, 32
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970) .....	21
Federal Tort Claims Act, Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 842 (1946) .....	25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	30, 31, 32, 33, 41

## VII

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt	
Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 (1970) .....	26, 27, 31, 44, 45
Securities Act of 1933,	
Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 .....	8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78i(e) (§ 9(e)) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 29
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u(d) (§ 21(d)) .....	45
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) (§ 21D(b)(2)) .....	31
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(4) (§ 21D(b)(4)) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1658(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2462 .....	45
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	2, 7, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	31, 42
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(d) (West 2006) .....	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-203 (2007) .....	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-16(6) (2009) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
148 Cong. Rec. 12,502 (2002) .....	19, 46
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i>	
(1991) .....	16, 20, 41
Merck & Co., Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q)	
(Aug. 3, 2009) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) .....	20, 32, 46
